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2lineofChurchStreetthefollowingmetesandboundsaretakenfromlIASubdivisionPlatofPropertyoftheNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthorityrecordedinMapBookl8atpage54datedDecember21960thenceN8203153Wadistanceof6810feettoapointinthenorthernlineofButeStreetthenceN250360711Eadistanceof6645feettoapointthenceN5901419Wadistanceof2866feettoapointthenceN25042137Eadistanceof6627feettoapointthenceN6101220Wadistanceof100feettoapointintheeasternlineofLincolnStreetthencewestwardlyacrossLincolnStreettothepointofintersectionoftheprojectedsouthernlineofTulipLaneandtheprojectedwesternlineofLincolnStreetthencenorthwardlyalongthewesternlineofLincolnStreettoitspointofintersectionwiththesouthernlineofVirginiaBeachBoulevardthenceeastwardlyalongthesouthernlineofVirginiaBeachBoulevardtoitspointofintersectionwiththeeasternlineofWideStreetthencesouthwardlyalongtheeasternlineofWideStreettoitsintersectionwiththenorthernlineofOlneyRoadthenceeastwardlyalongthenorthernlineofOlneyRoadtoitsintersectionwiththeprojectedeasternlineofChapelStreetthencesouthwardlyacrossOlneyRoadalongtheprojectedeasternlineofChapelStreettothesoutheastcornerof01neyRoadandChapelStreetthencesouthwardlyalongtheeasternlineofChapelStreettoitsintersectionwiththeprojectedsouthernlineofJonesPlacethencewestwardlynormaltotheeasternlineofChapelStreetacrossChapelStreettothepointofbeginningBDescriptionofExistingBlightExhibitBExistingConditionsAreaEligibilityMapTheProjectAreahasbeenstudiedbystaffoftheNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthoritytodeterminetheextentandeffectsof



3blightandblightinginfluenceswithinandarounditTheareaisabuiltuppredominantelycommercialtractoflandcontainingapproximately29acresResidentialusesareconcentratedalongtheeasternboundaryoftheprojectwheredilapidatedframestructurespredominateThemajorityofthesedwellingunitswereconstructedmorethanfortyyearsagoonnarrowlotswithvirtuallynocommonopenspacesThishasresultedinanovercrowdingofbuildingswithinadequatelightandventilationbetweenstructuresnorecreationorplayareasandexcessivedwellingunitdensitiesThiscloseproximityofdwellingsoccupiedgenerallybylargefamiliesoflowerincomeswithinadequaterecreationareashasresUltedinanaccelerateddeteriorationofthestructuresThecommercialportionsoftheprojectareaarecharacterizedbymultistorymasonrybuildingsmanyofwhichwereconstructedmorethanfiftyyearsagowhicharenoweithervacantoronlypartiallyutilizedManyofthesebuildingshaveundergoneconversionswhichhaverobbedtheareaofthearchitecturalstyleandcharmwhichitoncehadWindowsanddoorshavebeenbrickedupandlargecommercialbuildingshavebeensubdividedintosmallmarginalshopsandstoresMaintenancehasbeenmarginalatbestThephysicalconditionofthestructuresintheprojectareahasbeenexaminedandclassifiedsoastobetabulatedinthreecategoriesaanumberofslightdefectswhichcanbecorrectedduringtheregularcourseofmaintenanceandassuchconstituteadeficiencybintermediatedefectswhereextensiverepairisneededifthebuildingistocontinueinuseandcriticaldefectsrepairsofwhicharenecessaryforthesafetyofthebuildingbutastowhichthereisdoubtfuleconomicalfeasibilityExhibitBpresentstheprojectarea
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5ofthetotalavailablesquarefootageinthebuildingisQccupiedandtheremainderisallowedtodeteriorateinadequateoffstreetparkingtoservebusinessesintheareaaninadequatestreetlayoutwhichcontainsseveralstreetsnolongeringeneraluseandabsenceofanoverallroadwaynetworktoservetodaysneedsapproximately30vacantlotsmanyofwhichareovergrownwithweedsandcoveredwithrubbleremainingfromdemolishedstructuresandthepresenceoftrashlitteranddebristhroughouttheareaIntheresidentialblocksoftheprojectarea20oftheyearroundunitslacksomeofallplumbingascomparedwithacitywiderateof2TheChurchStreetRedevelopmentProjectareaaccountsforamajorityoftheobservedandrecordeddeleteriousphysicalconditionswithinaCityPlanningDistrictinwhich11ofthestreets50ofthecrubsand44ofthesidewalksareinadequateandwhichevidencedthesecondhighestpercentageofpremiseswithsafetyhazardsinthecity78ThestructuralvacancyrateintheChurchStreetprojectareais112timesthecitywiderateandinfacthasdoubledinthepastfouryearsThedeleteriouseffectsoftheabovedescribedphysicalconditionsonthehealthsafetymoralsandwelfareoftheprojectareaandthecommunityatlargeareevidentTheprojectareaisthecenterofantisocialactivitywithinaCityPlanningDistrictareawhichsuffersthehighestincidenceofviolentcrimesintheCityofNorfolkandthesecondhighestincidenceofpropertycrimesAccordingtoavailablestatisticstheresidentialsectionoftheprojectareaaccountsforadisproportionatelyhighnuinberofjuvenileoffendersonprobation



6residentialareaalsohasapercentageoffemaleheadsofhouseholdwhichisdoublethecitywideratepercentagesofunemployedhouseholdheadsandfamiliesbelowthepovertylevelwhicharewellabovecitywidepercentagesandamedianhouseholdincomewhichislessthanhalfofthatcitywideImpairmentofeconomicvaluesisevidentinthecommercialsectionoftheprojectManyofthebusinesseslocatedintheareaaremarginalorfailingalthoughtherestillremainlongestablishedbusinesseswhichareviableandwhichhavecontinuedtoremainprofitableInadditiontothehighcommercialvacancyratewhichcontinuestogrowtherehasbeenaproliferationofundercapitalizedbusinessesandserviceestablishmentsalongChurchStreetGrossreceiptsreportedonbusinesslicensesforbusinessesintheareashowasteadydeclinefrom9900000in1970to5980000in1975NewinvestmentintheareahasceasedandbusinessmoveoutstotheGranbyMallorsuburbanshoppingcentersincreasedoverthesameperiodCReasonsforSelectionoftheProjectAreaTheblightedconditionoftheChurchStreetRedevelopmentProjectareahasbeenevidentforovertwodecadesandhasgrownprogressivelyworseduringthepastfiveyearsOnseveraloccasionsresidentsandcommunityleadersonChurchStreethaverequestedgovernmentalassistancefortheareamostrecentlyrequestingthatthelocalgoverningbodyinitiatepublicactiontobeginaredevelopmentprojectAccoidinglyNorfolkCityCouncilrequestedNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthoritytoinvestigateChurchStreettodetermineiftheareaisblightedtothepointofqualifyingforredevelopmentorconservationtreatmentandifsotoprepareanappropriateplanfortheareaAuthoritystudieshaveestablishedtheexistenceandeffectsofblightandblightinginfluencesintheareatobeso



7widespreadastowarrantclearanceandredevelopmentandclearlyindicatethatthecostsofmaintainingandservicingtheareapubliclyandprivatelyaregreaterthantherevenuesderivedfromitTheredevelopmentplanhasbeenpreparedwiththeparticipationandcooperationofaffectedresidentsandbusinessmenintheareaTheprojectboundarieswereestablishedaftermeetingsamongAuthoritystaffmembersresidentsbusinessmenaridrepresentativesofotherpublicagenciesandwereinfluencedbythepresenceofpublichousingorredevelopmentprojectsontheeastwestandsouthandbyanexistingroadway11onthenorthwhichseparatesolderblightedstructuresfromnewerwellmainttainedonesTheopportunityhaspresenteditselftoeliminatetheseriousblightinginfluenceswithinthisprojectareatoprovideformajorcommunityimprovementsandtoensureahealthyviablereuseofthepropertyTheacknowledgedexistenceofblightandneedforitseliminationthepresentopportunitytoimprovetheareathecompatibilityofprojectproposalswithlocalcommunityobjectivesandtheexpressedconcernandcooperationofresidentsandcommunityleadershavemotivatedtheselectionoftheProjectAreaIDTreatmentandReuseProvisionsAObjectivesoftheRedevelopmentPlanTheobjectivesoftheChurchStreetRedevelopmentPlanareasfollows1Theeliminationofexistingblightanddeteriorationintheprojectareathecorrectionofenvironmentalandfunctionalcausesthereofandtheeliminationofphysicalsocialandeconomiceffectsthereof2Theefficientredevelopmentoflandclearedthroughproposedprojectactivitiesandtheestablishmentofsoundandattractivecommercialindustrialandcomlnercialinstitutionalareascomplementarywithotheruses



83TheprovisionsofpublicimprovementsfacilitiesandamenitiesincludingopenspacesaniInprovedstreetsystemandmodernizedpublicutilitiestoimprovethequalityofurbanlifeamonglocalresidents4Theprovisionofemploymentopportunitiesforlocalresidentsthroughdesignationoflandforcommercialindustrialandinstitutionaldevelopmentintheprojectarea5Theretentionofestablishedbusinessesandinstitutionswithintheprojectareawhereverpossiblesothattheymaycontinuetoservethecommunityandprovideopportunitiesforminorityemploymentandentrepreneurship6Theprovisionofinstitutionalusesintheprojectareatosupportandservenearbyexistingresdentialareas7Theenhancementofthelocalandregionaltransportationnetworkthroughtheprovisionofanimprovedcirculationsystem8TheimprovementofthequalityofurbanlifeamongthecitizensofthecitythroughahighlevelofarchitecturaldesigninbuildingsandthecarefularrangementandlocationofpublicandprivatespacesandstructuresBTypesofActionsProposed1TheNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthoritywillacquireallofthelandwithintheprojectareaasindicatedontheBoundaryandAcquisitionmapExhibitAwiththeexceptionsofpublicstreetstoremainopenandexistingbuildingsfeasibleofrehabilitationwhichmaybeidentifiedincludingbuildingsofhistoricalorarchitecturalsignificanceprovidedthatnonacquisitionineachcaseisdeemedbytheAuthoritytobeconsistentwithachievementoftheprojectobjectives
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101PublicUsesaStreetsandOtherAccesswaysLandwillbemadeavailableforsuchstreetslanesalleysandpedestrianwaysasarerequiredbythedetaileddevelopmentplansforlandtobesoldinaccordancewiththeprovisionsofthisplanbPublicAreasandFacilitiesLandmaybemadeavailableforpublicrecreationandparkareasdesignedforactiveandpassiveuseandequippedwithappropriateimprovementssuchasparkfurniturelightingandlandscapingcPublicParkingLandmaybemadeavailableforpublicparkinginaccordancewithdesignationinmoredetaileddevelopmentplansfortheareaPavedareasshallbeprovidedwithpermanenthardsurfacingNonpavedareasshallbelandscapedwithappropriategroundcoverbushesandtrees2PrivateUsesaCommercialIndustrialLandwillbemadeavailablefordevelopmentbyprivateenterpriseinusesofthesamegeneral



11characterassetforthintheG2C3C4AandManufacturingcategoriesoftheNorfolkZoningOrdinanceasamendedbCommercialInstitutionalWithinthisareathefollowinguseswillbeallowedlPublicUsesaStreetsandOtherAccesswaysLandwillbemadeavailableforsuchstreetslanesalleysandpedestrianwaysasarerequiredbythedetaileddevelopmentplansforlandtobesoldinaccordancewiththeprovisionsofthisplanbPublicAreasandFacilitiesLandmaybemadeavailableforpublicrecreationandparkareasdesignedforactiveandpassiveuseandequippedwithappropriateimprovementssuchasparkfurniturelightingandlandscapingLandmayalsobemadeavailableforpublicfacilitiesofaneducationalculturalorservicenaturecPublicParkingLandmaybemadeavailableforpublicparkinginaccordancewithdesignationinmoredetaileddevelopmentplansfortheareaPavedareasshallbeprovidedwithpermanenthardsurfacingNonpavedareasshallbelandscapedwithappropriategroundcoverbushesandtrees0nnpPrmrcn11RThefollowin2controlsandreulations



12coveringlanduseandbuildingrequirementsprovideguidelinesforthephysicaldevelopmentoftheprojectareawithinwhichthedevelopersareenCouragedtoexercisemaximumingenuityandfreedomofdesignconsistentwiththeobjectivesoftheRedevelopmentPlanbDesignReviewIInordertoestablishandmaintainpropertyvaluesandensureaestheticandfunctionalcoordinationessentialtocarryouttheobjectivesoftheRedevelopmentPlandeveloperswillbeobligatedtoagreetocontrolscontainedinlanddispositionagreementsSuchcontrolshoweverwillnotrelievedevelopersoftheirresponsibilitytocomplywithallordinancesapplicablestatutesrulesandregulationsadoptedorenactedbydulyconstitutedauthority2LanddispositiondocumentswillrquirethatpreliminarydrawingsofsiteplansandbuildingelevationsinsufficientdetailtoshowaccesslayoutlandscapingandbuildingconstructionbesubmittedtoNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthorityforreviewandapprovalpriortoexecutionofdispositiondocumentsWorkingdrawingsaretobeapprovedpriortocommencementofconstruction



13cSpecificRegulations1RegulationsApplicabletoAllPropertiesaStatementofPurposeItisthepurposeofthisPlaninpromotingredevelopmentofprojectlandtoprovidefacilitiestoservethecommercialinstitutionalandpublicneedsoftheChurchStreetareaInordertocreateaviabledevelopmentdistrictthelandnotdevotedtobuildingsitesmustbesoarrangedandlandscapedastobeaestheticallypleasingandtoaffordanattractivefunctionalsettingforthestructureswithoffstreetparkingandloadingareaswhichwillnotconflictwitheasyaccesstolocalbusinessesorwiththrutrafficintheareaAllimprovementsshallreflectqualityindesignmaterialsandtechniquesandappropriatelightingshallbedesignedtoservetheentireprojectareabStreetStandardsStreetpatternswillbedevelopedsoastoprovideireasonableaccesstoandegressfromalllandusesloadingzonesandparkinglotsinanefficientdevelopmentpatterniiminimum0bstructiontoefficienttrafficflowonallstreetsintheprojectareaiiiadequatecirculationthroughtheprojectareaivseparationofpedestrianandvehiculartrafficwherefeasibleandvefficiencyinlandusethroughimaginativelayoutanddesign



ct142RegulationsApplicabletoCommercialIndustrialandInstitutionalUsesaCharacterofCommercialandIndustrialNouseormannerofoperationshallbepermittedwhichisobnoxiousoroffensivebyreasonofodorsmokenoiseglarefUlIlesgasvibrationunusualdangeroffireorexplosionemissionofparticulatematterorinterferencewithradioortelevisionreceptionorforotherreasonsincompatiblewiththecharacterofthedistrictanditsrelationshiptoadjoiningresidentialareasbOffStreetLoadinSpaceforoffstreetloadingandunloadingshallbeprovidedforallusespermittedunderthisPlanwhichinvolvethereceiptofmaterialsorgoodsbyvehiculardistributionasageneralandfrequentfunctionofsaidusesSufficientoffstreetloadingspaceshallbeprovidedtoavoidundueinterferencewithpublicuseofstreetsalleysorparkingwaysLoaaingareasshallbescreenedfromadjacentpublicstreetsandfromresidentialbuildingscSFreestandingsignsshallbepermittedonrwithintheperimeterofapropertyonlywiththewrittenpermissionoftheAuthorityThemaxirnUlIlareaofanysignonorwithintheperimeterofapropertyshallnotexceedtwosquarefeetforeachlinealfootofbuildingwallfrontingonastreetIandsignsshallnot1behigherthantheroofeaveorparapetlineofanybuildingnorsilhouettedagainstthesky2beintermittentormoving3projectmorethan24inchesbeyondthesetbackline4usedirectilluminationsuchasbareincandescentbulbsorbaregasorflourescenttubes5containasingleletteremblelTIordeviceexceeding30inchesinheight6pertaintoanythingoractivityotherthanthoseonthesamepremisesAsignishereby



15definedasavisualassemblyoflettersoranyotherdeviceforattractingattentionorconveyinginformationTheareaofasignisthesumofthesmallestrectanglesenc10singallsuchlettersanddevicesThemaximumareaallowedisthegreatestsumofallthoserectanglesvisiblefromanypointonanypublicrightofwaydDurationofControlsNewconstructionwithintheprojectareawillforaperiodof40yearsfromthedateofconveyancebesubjecttotherestrictivecovenantsimposedindispositiondocuments5RedeveloperIsObligationsaCovenentsinDispositionDocumentsInallinstancespurchaserswillberequiredtoagreeasacovenantrunningwiththelandtosuchcontlOIsasarereasonablyrequiredtoensurethedevelopmentofprojectlandinaccordancewiththisPlanincludingbutnotlimitedtothefollowing1TheparcelacquiredwillbeusedforapurposedesignatedforsuchpropertyinthisPlan2Thepurchaserwillnotexecuteanycovenantagreementleaseconveyanceorotherinstrumentwherebythelandpurchasedorleasedwithintheprojectisrestrictedinanywayuponthebasisofracecreedcolorornationalorigininthesaleleaseoroccupancethereof3ThepurchaserwillinstallorconstructwithinaperiodoftimedeterminedtobereasonablebytheAuthorityanimprovementorimprovementsofapermanentnaturesuitablefortheusespecifiedforsuchpropertyinthisplanbReviewofPlansTheplansproposedbyprospectivedeveloperstocarryouttheprovisionsofthisPlanwillbecarefullyreviewedby



16theAuthorityNoplanwillbeacceptedforredevelopmentunlesstheAuthorityissatisfiedastoaestheticandfunctionalqualityofthedesignandthequalityoftheconstructionoftheproposedimprovementstobeerectedonthesitecUndergroundUtilitiesAllutilitieswillbeplacedundergrounddEnvironmentalSafeguardsAllnewdevelopmentactivitieswillbeconductedinconformancewithregulationsandsafeguardscontainedintheEnvironmentalImpactStatementpreparedfortheprojecttoensuretheprotectionandenhancementofenvironmentalqualityIVRealEstateAcquisitionandRelocationProvisionsAGeneralProvisionsInconductingitsrealestateacquisitionandfamilyandbusinessrelocationactivitiestheAuthoritywillcomplywithapplicableprovisionsoftheUniformRelocationAssistanceandRealPropertyAcquisitionPoliciesActsoftheCommonwealthCodeofVa1950Reptvol197325235etsegandoftheUnitedStatesPL91646andtheregulationspromulgatedpursuanttheretoBRealEstateAcquisitionProvisions1AsindicatedinsectionIIIblofthisPlantheAuthorityproposestoacquirealllandparcelsandstructureswithintheprojectboundariesThegreatmajorityoftheparcelsaredevotedtocommercialuseswithasmallnumberofparcelsdevotedtoresidentialinstitutionalormixeduses2ntheacquisitionofrealpropertyinthisprojecttheAuthoritywillaMakeeveryreasonableefforttoacquirepropertybynegotiatingthepurchaseattheapprovedacquisitionpricebeforeinstitutingeminentdomainproceedingsagainsttheproperty
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18concernswillbeencouragedtoremaindowntowninexistingcommercialvacanciesandprovisionwillbemadewherepracticabletoassistcertainnonresidentialdisplaceestorelocateinnewfacilitieswithinprojectboundariesTheAuthoritywillprovideadviceandassistancetocommercialdisplaceesincontactingandobtainingfinancialandotherassistanceavailablethroughfederalstateandlocalpublicprogramsandprivatelendinginstitutionsandmortgagefinancecompaniestoalleviaterelocationproblemsandbecomeestablishedinsuitablereplacementfacilitiesTheAuthoritywillprovidefairandreasonablerelocationpaymentsandassistancewillmakeeveryefforttomaintaingoodcommunicationwithalldisplacedpersonsandfamiliesadvisingthemoftheavailabilityofhousingaccommodationsandensuringthatallreferencesaremadetodecentsafeandsanitarydwellingunitsHousingreferralswillbemadeonlyafterAuthoritystaffhasinspectedthepremisesandthedwellingunitshavebeendeterminedtobesafedecentsanitaryandadequateinsizetomeettheneedsoftheindividualsandfamiliesaffectedSuitabilitywillbedeterminedbycompliancewithCityBuildingFireandMinimumHousingCodesandoccupancystandardsaswellasaccessibilitytocommunityservicesfacilitiesandplacesofemploymentIthasbeendeterminedthatthereareasufficientnumberofdecentsafeandsanitarydwellingunitsinthelocalitytoprovideadequatereplacemeItunitsforfamiliesandindividualswhichwillbedisplacedbyacquisitionanddemolitionofprojectdwellingsSuchunitswillbeavailableinexistingvacanciesinprivatehousillginlowrentpublichousingunitswhichwillbecomeavailablethroughthenormalrateofturnoverintheAuthorityshousingprojectsandinnewlowandluoderateincomeunitscurrentlyunderconstructionAssistance
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20siteoccupantsandwillmakeeveryefforttoalleviaterelocationproblemstothegreatestfeasibleextentVProceduresforAmendingRedevelopmentPlanThisPlanmaybeamendedfromtimetotimeafterapprovalhasbeengivenbyaffectedredevelopersbyamajorityvoteoftheCommissionersoftheNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthorityandthesubsequentapprovalbytheCounciloftheCityofNorfolkVIOtherProvisionsAnvironmentalImpactConsiderations1BaseduponcriteriacontainedintheCityofNorfolkEnvironmentalReviewRecordwhichhasbeenundertakenfortheChurchStreetRedevelopmentProjectithasbeendeterminedthatanEnvironmentalImpactStatementwillberequiredforthisprojectwithrespecttoanyfederalfinancialassistancewhichmaybemadeavailableforprojectactivitiesTheEnvironmentalReviewRecordmaybeexaminedandcopiedduringnormalworkinghoursintheFiscalDivisionCityofNorfolkEastWingCityHallNorfolkVirginia235102ApublichearingwillbeconductedatwhichtimethepublicwillbeabletocommentuponthepreparationandcontentsoftheEnvironmentalImpactStatementandanypotentialimpacts3TheEnvironmentalImpactStatementwillbepublishedanddisseminatedtoindividualsandgroupsknowntobeinterestedinthisprojecttolocalstateandfederalagenciesandtootherpartiesbelievedtobeappropriateAllinterestedpartieswillhaveopportunitiestocommentontheStatementpriortoprojectexecution



214IntheeventthatsomeactivitiesaretobeconductedwithintheprojectareabeforefinalenviromnentalclearanceisobtainedaspecialenvironmentalassessmentwillbecompletedtodeterminetheimpactifanyoftheseactivitiesInaccordancewithapplicableregulationstheseactivitiesmustbeshowntonothaveanadverseenvironmentaleffectnotlimitchoicesamongcompetingalternativesandnotalterthepremisesuponwhichtheenviromnentalclearancewillbebasedinanywaytoaffectthevalidityoftheconclusionsreachedInanyeventthefullEnvironmentalImpactStatementwillneverthelessbeissuedfortheentireprojectareaandforallactivitiesincludingthosewhichhavealreadycommenced5AllproceedingswillbeinconformancewiththeestablishedCityofNorfolkenvironmentalreviewprocessandwithapplicablelawsandregulationsBMinorityGroupConsiderationsTheNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthoritypursuesapolicyofnondiscriminationwithregardtoracecolorcreednationaloriginorsexinallaspectsofitsredevelopmentprogramincompliancewithapplicableprovisionsofallcivilrightsfairhousingandequaopportunitylawsandregulationsSpecificassurancesthattherewillbenodiscriminationinconnectionwithanyactivityoftheAuthorityorinthesaleleaseorrentaloruseandoccupancyofanyprojectlandortheimprovementserectedthereonwillbeincludedintheAuthorityresolutionapprovingthisPlanandinsubsequentcontractdocumntsanddispositionagreementsassociatedwithprojectactivitiesCCitizenParticipationConsiderationsTheNorfolkRedevelopluentandHousingAuthoritypursuesapolicyflrtivpvinvolvin2J1oiectarearsidentsandothercitizensandcommunity



22groupsinprojectplanningandexecutionCitizeninvolvementintheChurchStreetRedevelopmentProjectthusfarhasbeencarriedoutontwolevelsAnUrbanRingAssemblyhasbeenestablishedofcitizensrepresentingvariousbusinessandcivicorganizationsinterestedintreatmentofproblemswithinneighborhoodsinacorridorsurroundingthedowntownandimmediatelyadjacentareasofNorfolkincludingtheChurchStreetRedevelopmentProjectareatoassistinestablishingtreatmentanddevelopmentpoliciesaridfundingprioritieswithinthecorridorParticipantsatthislevelincludemembersoftheNorfolkModelCityCommissiontheHuntersvilleandParkPlaceNeighborhoodAssembliestheChurchStreetAreaBusinessmensAssociationNorfolkStateCollegePublicHousingCivicLeaguestheNorfolkChamberofCommercefinancialinstitutionsandothercommunitywidegroupsassociatedwiththeinnercityareaStaffplannersfromtheAuthorityandNorfolkDepartmentofCityPlanningmeetwiththisgroupwhenrequiredtoreviewoverallpoliciesandprioritiesandtoreviewprojectfundingproposalswithintheinnerurbanringsuchasthisPlanforChurchStreetwhichwillbepresentedtotheAssemblypriortothepublichearingandsubsequentofficialapprovalsofthePlanAttheotherlevelofcitizeninvolvementaChurchStreetProjectAreaConunitteehasbeenestablishedamongothersconsistingofresidentcitizensbusinessesandgroupswithintheprojectareaitselfandtherebymoredirectlyaffectedbyprojectactivitiesThisgroupofnecessityhasmetandwillcontinuetomeetmorefrequentlythantheAssemblytoassistinplanningandschedulingdetailedprojecttreatmentproposalsTheChurchStreetPAChasassistedinestablishingprojectboundarieshasreviewedareaconditionsdatahasconsideredalternativenewstreetandlandusepatternshasundertaken



23asurveyofbusinessesintheprojetareaandhasreceivedinformationaboutenvironmentalimpactstatementproceduresandtheredevelopmentprocessInfuturemeetingsthePACwilldiscusstherealestateacquisitionprocessandschedulingfamilyandbusinessrelocationprocedureslandreuseandthephasingofprojectimprovementsMinutesofthemeetingsoftheAssemblyandtheChurchStreetPACareonfileattheofficesoftheNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthorityalongwithcopiesofcommunicationsbetweentheAuthorityandcitizensgroupsandotherpublicagenciesconcerningtheproposedChurchStreetRedevelopmentProjectincludingaresolutionofNorfolkCityCouncilrequestingthatNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthorityinvestigateChurchStreetandadjacentareastodeterminetheextentofblightandprepareredevelopmentplansasappropriate
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